
Peru State (4-18) -vs- Mount Mercy (11-8)
3/13/2026 at Cedar Rapids, Iowa

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Asheton Smith (1-0)
Loss: Kevin Diaz (2-4)
Save: Jake Weissenberger (1)
HBP: Kevin Diaz, Blake Urwin, Ayden Desmond, Alex Neal
PB: Nick Meyer (1)
 
Start: 2:00 PM   Time: 2:30   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Peru State 1 0 0 4 1 0 0 6 5 1
Mount Mercy 0 3 7 0 0 0 X 10 11 0

Peru State 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jonathan Gutierrez rf 3 1 0 1 1 2 0
Xavier Solla ss 2 2 1 0 2 1 2
Wrigley Strong lf 2 1 0 2 1 1 3
Kutty George 2b 3 0 1 3 1 0 0
Doel Pina cf 2 0 1 0 2 0 0
Tyson Fancher 1b 4 0 0 0 0 0 5
Jomar Perez dh 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Josh Schaller ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Airam Betancourt pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sam Dunn 3b 2 1 1 0 2 0 0
Jose Cotto c 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
    James Fogleman pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Kevin Diaz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Blake Urwin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Lucas John p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    JT Druba p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Ayden Desmond p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 23 6 5 6 10 5 10

2B: Kutty George (1)
SH: Jose Cotto (1)
SF: Wrigley Strong (1)
SB: Jomar Perez (1)
HBP: Jonathan Gutierrez (1); Xavier Solla (1); Jomar Perez (1)
E: Kevin Diaz (1)

Mount Mercy 10

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Derek Einertson rf 4 1 3 1 1 1 0
Kade Knock lf 4 1 2 4 0 1 0
Christian Graves dh 3 1 0 0 2 2 2
Sam Wiese 1b 2 0 0 1 0 1 2
    Nash Clementz 1b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Lane Spieker cf 2 1 0 0 1 2 0
DJ Harris 3b 4 1 1 1 0 2 6
Nick Meyer c 4 0 3 2 0 0 0
    Tommy Taylor pr 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
Drew Terpins ss 3 2 1 0 1 0 1
Chase Gerwig 2b 2 1 1 1 1 1 0
    Yahirdavi Ortiz 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Alex Neal p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Asheton Smith p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Matt Kelliher p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jake Weissenberger p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 28 10 11 10 6 10 11

2B: Kade Knock (1); Nick Meyer (2); Drew Terpins (1)
3B: Kade Knock (1)
SF: Sam Wiese (1)
SB: Derek Einertson (1); Kade Knock (1); Chase Gerwig (1)
HBP: Kade Knock (1); Sam Wiese (1); Lane Spieker (1); Chase
Gerwig (1)
DP: 1

Peru State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Kevin Diaz (L, 2-4) 2.1 8 7 7 3 7 0 0 2 0 15 20 0 0 83
Blake Urwin 0.2 2 3 3 1 0 0 0 1 0 3 6 2 0 22
Lucas John 1.0 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 0 0 3 5 1 0 25
JT Druba 1.0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 1 16
Ayden Desmond 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 4 5 1 2 14
Totals 11 10 10 6 10 1 0 4 0 28 39 5 3 160

Mount Mercy IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Alex Neal 3.2 2 5 5 6 2 2 0 3 0 11 22 7 2 80
Asheton Smith (W, 1-0) 0.1 0 1 1 2 1 1 0 0 0 2 4 1 0 16
Matt Kelliher 2.0 3 0 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 8 9 0 4 33
Jake Weissenberger (S, 1) 1.0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 1 15
Totals 5 6 6 10 5 4 0 3 0 23 38 8 7 144



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Peru State - Top of 1st PER MOU
Jonathan Gutierrez struck out looking (1-2 BSSK). 0 0
Xavier Solla walked (3-1 BBKBB). 0 0
Xavier Solla advanced to second on a passed ball. 0 0
Xavier Solla advanced to third on a wild pitch. 0 0
Wrigley Strong flied out to rf, SAC, RBI (3-2 SKBBB); Xavier Solla scored. 1 0
Kutty George walked (3-1 BBBKB). 1 0
Kutty George advanced to second on a wild pitch. 1 0
Doel Pina walked (3-2 KBBBFFFB). 1 0
Tyson Fancher popped up to ss (2-0 BB). 1 0

Mount Mercy - Bottom of 1st PER MOU
Derek Einertson walked (3-2 BBKFBB). 1 0
Derek Einertson advanced to second on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt, advanced to third. 1 0
Kade Knock hit by pitch (3-2 BBFFH). 1 0
Kade Knock stole second. 1 0
Christian Graves struck out swinging (3-2 BKBBFFS). 1 0
Sam Wiese struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 1 0
Lane Spieker walked (3-2 BKBSBB). 1 0
DJ Harris struck out swinging (1-2 SKFBFS). 1 0

Peru State - Top of 2nd PER MOU
Jomar Perez hit by pitch (1-0 H). 1 0
Sam Dunn singled to pitcher, bunt (0-0); Jomar Perez advanced to second. 1 0
Jose Cotto out at first c to 2b, SAC, bunt (1-0 B); Sam Dunn advanced to second; Jomar Perez advanced to
third. 1 0
Jonathan Gutierrez struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 1 0
Xavier Solla walked (3-0 BBBB). 1 0
Wrigley Strong flied out to cf (1-2 KBF). 1 0

Mount Mercy - Bottom of 2nd PER MOU
Nick Meyer doubled to left center (3-1 BBKB). 1 0
Tommy Taylor pinch ran for Nick Meyer. 1 0
Drew Terpins walked (3-2 FBBBKFB). 1 0
Chase Gerwig singled up the middle, RBI (2-2 FBBF); Drew Terpins advanced to second; Tommy Taylor
scored. 1 1
Derek Einertson singled to catcher, bunt (0-0); Chase Gerwig advanced to second; Drew Terpins advanced
to third. 1 1
Kade Knock doubled down the lf line, 2 RBI (0-2 KK); Derek Einertson advanced to third; Chase Gerwig
scored; Drew Terpins scored. 1 3
Christian Graves struck out looking (1-2 FKBK). 1 3
Sam Wiese hit by pitch (1-0 H). 1 3
Lane Spieker struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBFS). 1 3
DJ Harris struck out swinging (0-2 KFFS). 1 3

Peru State - Top of 3rd PER MOU
Nick Meyer to c for Tommy Taylor. 1 3
Kutty George flied out to cf (2-1 KBB). 1 3
Doel Pina popped up to ss (2-1 BSB). 1 3
Tyson Fancher grounded out to ss (0-1 S). 1 3

Mount Mercy - Bottom of 3rd PER MOU
Nick Meyer singled to right center (1-0 B). 1 3
Tommy Taylor pinch ran for Nick Meyer. 1 3



Drew Terpins doubled to right field (0-1 F); Tommy Taylor advanced to third. 1 3
Chase Gerwig struck out swinging (1-2 FFBS). 1 3
Derek Einertson singled to right field, RBI (0-0); Drew Terpins advanced to third; Tommy Taylor scored. 1 4
Derek Einertson stole second. 1 4
Kade Knock tripled to right center, 2 RBI (3-0 BBB); Derek Einertson scored; Drew Terpins scored. 1 6
Blake Urwin to p for Kevin Diaz. 1 6
Christian Graves walked (3-0 BBBB). 1 6
Sam Wiese flied out to lf, SAC, RBI (0-0); Kade Knock scored. 1 7
Lane Spieker hit by pitch (3-2 BSBFH); Christian Graves advanced to second. 1 7
DJ Harris singled to center field, RBI (0-1 F); Lane Spieker advanced to third; Christian Graves scored. 1 8
Nick Meyer pinch hit for Tommy Taylor. 1 8
Nick Meyer doubled down the lf line, 2 RBI (3-1 BBBK); DJ Harris scored; Lane Spieker scored. 1 10
Tommy Taylor pinch ran for Nick Meyer. 1 10
Drew Terpins lined out to 2b (2-2 KBBK). 1 10

Runs: 7   Hits: 6   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Peru State - Top of 4th PER MOU
Nick Meyer to c for Tommy Taylor. 1 10
Jomar Perez popped up to 1b (0-1 K). 1 10
Sam Dunn flied out to cf (3-1 BKBB). 1 10
Jose Cotto walked (3-0 BBBB). 1 10
James Fogleman pinch ran for Jose Cotto. 1 10
Jonathan Gutierrez hit by pitch (1-0 H); James Fogleman advanced to second. 1 10
Xavier Solla hit by pitch (1-0 H); Jonathan Gutierrez advanced to second; James Fogleman advanced to
third. 1 10
Wrigley Strong walked, RBI (3-2 BKBBKB); Xavier Solla advanced to second; Jonathan Gutierrez advanced
to third; James Fogleman scored. 2 10
Kutty George doubled to right center, 3 RBI (1-2 KKB); Wrigley Strong scored; Xavier Solla scored;
Jonathan Gutierrez scored. 5 10
Asheton Smith to p for Alex Neal. 5 10
Doel Pina walked (3-2 BBFBFB). 5 10
Tyson Fancher flied out to cf (0-0). 5 10

Mount Mercy - Bottom of 4th PER MOU
Jose Cotto to c for James Fogleman. 5 10
Lucas John to p for Blake Urwin. 5 10
Chase Gerwig walked (3-1 BKBBB). 5 10
Derek Einertson struck out looking (1-2 BKKK). 5 10
Chase Gerwig stole second. 5 10
Kade Knock struck out swinging (3-2 KBFBBS). 5 10
Chase Gerwig advanced to third on a wild pitch. 5 10
Christian Graves walked (3-2 KBBBKB). 5 10
Sam Wiese flied out to rf (1-2 BKS). 5 10

Peru State - Top of 5th PER MOU
Jomar Perez struck out swinging, reached first on a wild pitch (1-2 SSBS). 5 10
Jomar Perez stole second. 5 10
Sam Dunn walked (3-1 KBBBB). 5 10
Matt Kelliher to p for Asheton Smith. 5 10
Sam Dunn advanced to second on a wild pitch; Jomar Perez advanced to third. 5 10
Jose Cotto reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 FB); Sam Dunn advanced to third; Jomar Perez out at home p
to c. 5 10
James Fogleman pinch ran for Jose Cotto. 5 10
Jonathan Gutierrez grounded out to 3b, RBI (1-1 SB); James Fogleman advanced to second; Sam Dunn
scored. 6 10
Xavier Solla singled to right field (1-1 BK); James Fogleman advanced to third, out at home rf to c. 6 10

Mount Mercy - Bottom of 5th PER MOU
Jose Cotto to c for James Fogleman. 6 10
JT Druba to p for Lucas John. 6 10



Lane Spieker struck out looking (3-2 KSFBFBBK). 6 10
DJ Harris grounded out to ss (2-2 FBFFB). 6 10
Nick Meyer flied out to cf (0-1 F). 6 10

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Peru State - Top of 6th PER MOU
Wrigley Strong struck out swinging (2-2 FSBBFFS). 6 10
Kutty George grounded out to 2b (1-1 BK). 6 10
Doel Pina singled to right field (1-0 B). 6 10
Tyson Fancher reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 K); Doel Pina out at second ss to 2b. 6 10

Mount Mercy - Bottom of 6th PER MOU
Ayden Desmond to p for JT Druba. 6 10
Drew Terpins grounded out to ss (1-2 BKF). 6 10
Chase Gerwig hit by pitch (1-0 H). 6 10
Derek Einertson singled to left field (0-1 K); Chase Gerwig advanced to second. 6 10
Kade Knock flied out to lf (2-1 BFB). 6 10
Christian Graves grounded out to 2b (1-1 BK). 6 10

Peru State - Top of 7th PER MOU
Yahirdavi Ortiz to 2b for Chase Gerwig. 6 10
Nash Clementz to 1b for Sam Wiese. 6 10
Josh Schaller pinch hit for Jomar Perez. 6 10
Josh Schaller singled down the lf line (0-2 FFF). 6 10
Airam Betancourt pinch ran for Josh Schaller. 6 10
Sam Dunn walked (3-2 KBBBSB); Airam Betancourt advanced to second. 6 10
Jake Weissenberger to p for Matt Kelliher. 6 10
Jose Cotto grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-1 K); Sam Dunn out on the play; Airam Betancourt
advanced to third. 6 10
Jonathan Gutierrez walked (3-2 BBFKBB). 6 10
Xavier Solla struck out swinging (2-2 KBBFFFS). 6 10

Mount Mercy - Bottom of 7th PER MOU


